
RISE Delaware Update for December 7th 
 

RISE Delaware Update: Comments about RHBAS Report  
are due 12/8 noon 

 
If you wish to read and comment on the report from the RHBAS the link is below. 
Comments on the report are due by noon on Friday, December 8. RHBAS members and 
addresses are listed below as well.  
 
It is probably more fruitful to send comments to each individual member as opposed to a 
group email. Lt. Governor Hall-Long, Rep. Baumbach and Senator Townsend are the co-
chairs of the RHBAS.  
 
Report 
https://dhr.delaware.gov/benefits/sebc/documents/rhba-subcommittee-2023/0927-draft-
report.pdf 
 
RHBAS Members 
Paul Baumbach (LegHall) paul.baumbach@delaware.gov  
Bill Oberle william.oberle@comcast.net 
Cerron Cade (OMB) cerron.cade@delaware.gov 
David Craik dcraik674@aol.com 
Claire DeMatteis (DHR) claire.dematteis@delaware.gov 
Denise Allen pastabeach503@comcast.net 
Rick J Geisenberger (Finance) rick.geisenberger@delaware.gov 
Lieutenant Governor Bethany Hall-Long bethany.hall-long@delaware.gov 
Jeff Taschner jeff.taschner@dsea.org 
Michael Begatto mbegatto@council81.org 
Trinidad Navarro (DOI) trinidad.navarro@delaware.gov 
Brian Pettyjohn (LegHall) brian.pettyjohn@delaware.gov 
Michael Ramone (LegHall) michael.ramone@delaware.gov 
Bryan Townsend (LegHall) bryan.townsend@delaware.gov 
Wayne Emsley wayne@emsley.us> 
===== 
RISE Delaware: Retirees Investing in Social Equity Delaware 
You received this email because you signed up for our messages.  
 
https://www.facebook.com/groups/1131036457767524 
https://www.facebook.com/RiseDelaware 
https://www.gofundme.com/f/rise-delaware-round-2-legal-and-other-costs 
Our Web site: www.risede.com 
Checks may be made payable to: RISE Delaware 
Address: RISE Delaware, P.O. Box 7262, Newark, DE 19714 
Public Meeting Calendar: State of Delaware 
https://publicmeetings.delaware.gov/#/  
 


